Netherlands Arbitration Institute (NAI) in accordance with the NAI Arbitration Rules as they 

read at the time the proceedings were instigated, whereby:  

(a) the arbitration tribunal shall consist of (i) one arbitrator in a dispute with a 

financial interest not exceeding EUR 250.000,-- (two hundred and fifty thousand 

EUR) or (ii) three arbitrators in a dispute with a financial interest exceeding EUR 

250.000,-- (two hundred and fifty thousand EUR); and 

(b) the arbitral tribunal shall be appointed from among the arbitrators mentioned in 

the NAI list of arbitrators; and 

(c) the place of arbitration shall be ‘s-Hertogenbosch, the Netherlands; and 

(d) the arbitration proceedings shall be conducted in the English language;